

No. 13-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

VALLE DEL SOL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Linton Joaquin
Karen C. Tumlin
Nora A. Preciado
Melissa S. Keaney
Alvaro M. Huerta
Nicholás Espíritu
National Immigration Law Center
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Chris Newman
Jessica Karp
National Day Labor Organizing
Network
675 S. Park View Street, Suite B
Los Angeles, CA 90057

Omar C. Jadwat
Counsel of Record
Steven R. Shapiro
Cecillia D. Wang
Lee Gelernt
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
ojadwat@aclu.org
Daniel J. Pochoda
James Duff Lyall
ACLU Foundation of Arizona
3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside)

Stephen P. Berzon++
Jonathan Weissglass++
Altshuler Berzon LLP++
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108

Bradley S. Phillips+
Joseph J. Ybarra+
Lika C. Miyake+
Margaret G. Maraschino+
Esther H. Sung+
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP+
355 South Grand Avenue,
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr.
Ortega Law Firm
361 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Justin Cox
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
233 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 2150
Atlanta, GA 30303

Laboni A. Hoq
Zulaikha Aziz
Asian Americans Advancing
Justice-Los Angeles
1145 Wilshire Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

*+ Counsel for all respondents except Service Employees
International Union, Service Employees International Union,
Local 5, and United Food and Commercial Workers International
Union*

*++ Counsel for respondents Service Employees International Union,
Service Employees International Union, Local 5, and United Food
and Commercial Workers International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' STANDING RULING DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	6
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Established Law When It Found that the Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing. .	7
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Established Law When It Found that Individual Plaintiff Luz Santiago Has Standing.....	11
C. The Court Should Decline to Take Up The Other Standing Topics Proposed By Petitioners.....	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING ON THE NON-MERITS FACTORS DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	16
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' VAGUENESS RULING DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	17
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS' PREEMPTION RULING DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	11
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184, 191 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).	15
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	23
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Gov. of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	6, 11, 13, 21
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Gov. of Georgia</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01804 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 20, 2013)	24
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983)	22

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	20
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 5:11-cv- 02484 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 25, 2013)	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	11
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 13-1043 (Feb. 26, 2014).	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13- 531 (Mar. 3, 2014)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013)	5, 6, 17, 21
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 21
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02779-RMG (D.S.C. Mar. 4, 2014)	24

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	18
<i>Utah Coalition of La Raza, et al. v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00401 (D. Utah May 11, 2011)	24
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13-516 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	23
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	18
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	22
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1323.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	3, 4, 13, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(i)-(iv)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)(A)-(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(4)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(b)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(b)(3)	3

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c).....	4, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1324(d)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1328.....	3

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13-2929(A).....	2, 3
§ 13-2929(E).....	3
§ 13-2929(F).....	3
§ 13-702.....	3
§ 13-707.....	3
